to the Revolving Credit Facility (as explained in Section 11.9.1 "Material financing arrangements") and the dividend

distribution to Canica Invest AS (see Section 6.1 "Dividend policy"). The financial information presented in this Section

9 "Capitalization and indebtedness" should in its entirety be read in connection with the financial information included

elsewhere in this Prospectus, in particular Section 10 "Selected financial and other information" and Section 11

"Operating and financial review", as well as the Interim Financial Statements and related notes, included in Appendix C

of this Prospectus.

Other than as set out in the adjustment columns, there have been no material changes to the Group's unaudited

consolidated capitalization and net financial indebtedness since 31 March 2021. Further, no material changes will incur

in connection with the Offering.

9.2 Capitalization

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited consolidated capitalization as of 31 March 2021,

derived from the Interim Financial Information.

Capitalization

As of 31 March

2021

Adjustment for

the Revolving

Credit Facility

Adjustment for

the dividend

distribution As adjusted

(In NOK million)

Total current debt1 .....  1,502 - - 1,502

• Guaranteed .....  3492 - - 349

• Secured .....  2003 - - 200

• Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  9534 - - 953

Total non-current debt .....  229 400 - 629

• Guaranteed .....  - - - -

• Secured .....  - 4007 - 400

• Unguaranteed/Unsecured .....  2295 - - 229

Shareholders' equity .....  999 - (400) 599

• Share capital .....  29 - - 29

• Legal reserve .....  - - - -

• Other reserves .....  9706 - (400)8 570

Total .....  2,730 400 (400) 2,730

1 Including current portion of non-current debt.

2 Comprising NOK 334 million in trade payables and NOK 15 million in public duties payable. The Group's guarantees comprise a bank guarantee from

Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (publ), with Canica as parent guarantor, and a parent company guarantee from Canica for a supplier contract, in

addition to a parent company guarantee from the Company and a guarantee from Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (publ) for public duties payable.

3 Comprising NOK 200 million in bank overdraft. See Section 11.9.1 "Material financing arrangements" for information about the Group's Overdraft Facility

[…]

and Credit Facility (as defined therein), including security provided.

4 Comprising NOK 389 million in trade payables, NOK 266 million in public duties payables, NOK 14 million in current income tax, NOK 20 million in group

contribution, NOK 82 million in current lease liabilities (related to the implementation of IFRS 16) and NOK 182 million in other current liabilities.

5 All of extracted from the Group's non-current lease liabilities, which is related to the implementation of IFRS 16.

6 Comprising NOK 1,075 million in share premium and NOK (105) million in other equity.

7 Being the outstanding amount under the Revolving Credit Facility. See Section 11.9.1 "Material financing arrangements" for more information.

8 Being the dividend paid to Canica Invest AS, as resolved by the annual general meeting on 12 May 2021.

Komplett ASA - Prospectus

69

9.3 Net financial indebtedness

The following table sets forth information about the Group's unaudited net financial indebtedness as of 31 March 2021,

derived from the Interim Financial Information.

Indebtedness

As of 31 March

2021

Adjustment for

the Revolving

Credit Facility

Adjustment

for the

dividend

payment As adjusted

(In NOK million)

A Cash .....  193 4005 (400)6 19

B Cash equivalents .....  - - - -

C Trading securities .....  - - - -

D Liquidity (A + B + C) .....  19 4005 (400)6 19

E Current financial debt1 .....  2824 - - 282

F Current portion of non-current financial

debt ..... 
- - - -

G Current financial indebtedness (E + F)  282 - - 282

H Net current financial indebtedness .....  263 - - 263

I Non-current financial debt2 .....  229 4005 - 629

J Debt instruments .....  - - - -

K Non-current trade and other payables .....  - - - -

L
Non-current financial indebtedness (I

+ J + K)..... 
229 4005 - 629

M Total financial indebtedness (H + L ) ..  492 4005 - 892

1 Including debt instruments, but excluding current portion of non-current debt.

2 Excluding current potion and debt instruments.

3 As extracted from the line item "Cash and cash equivalents" in the Interim Financial Statements, comprising only cash and no cash equivalents.

4 Comprising NOK 200 million in bank overdraft See Section 11.9.1 "Material financing arrangements" for information about the Group's Overdraft

Facility and Credit Facility (as defined therein), and NOK 82 million in current lease liabilities.

5 Being the outstanding amount under the Revolving Credit Facility. See Section 11.9.1 "Material financing arrangements" for more information.

[…]

structure". The Offering comprises a sale of up to 23,000,000 Sale Shares, as offered by the Selling Shareholder,

provided, however, that the Selling Shareholder may at its sole discretion increase the number of Sale Shares with up

to 3,500,000 Sale Shares, which would entail an Offering size of up to 26,500,000 Sale Shares. No other shareholder of

the Company will participate as an offeror in the Offering.

The Selling Shareholder will enter into lock-up undertakings with the Managers in connection with the Offering. See

Section 18.18.2 "The Selling Shareholder" for further details about the lock-up restrictions imposed on the Selling

Shareholder.

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the ownership of the Shares on an actual basis and as

adjusted to give effect to the sale of Offer Shares. The table is presented based on the assumption that the Offer Price

is set at the mid-point of the Indicative Price Range and that 23,000,000 Sale Shares are sold.

Shares held before the Offering

Shares held after the Offering (if

the Greenshoe Option is not

exercised)1

Shares held after the

Offering (if the Greenshoe

Option is exercised in full)1

Shareholders Number of shares % Number of shares %

Number of

shares %

The Selling

Shareholder
69,853,791  96.68% 46,853,791 64.84% 43,403,791  60.07%2

Other existing

shareholders
2,401,364 3.32% 2,401,364 3.32% 2,401,364 3.32%

New

shareholders
- - 23,000,000 31.83% 26,450,000 36.61%2

Total 72,255,155 100% 72,255,155 100% 72,255,155 100%

1 The Greenshoe Option is granted by the Selling Shareholder.

2 If the number of Sale Shares is increased to 26,500,000, the Selling Shareholder will, following completion of the Offering, hold 55.16% of the Shares,

and the new shareholders will hold 41.52% of the Shares.

14.2 Shares offered by the Selling Shareholder

Canica Invest AS (the Selling Shareholder), with company registration number 880 130 102 and registered address at

Karenlyst allé 4, 0278 Oslo, Norway, currently owns 69,853,791 Shares in the Company and is offering up to 23,000,000

Sale Shares in the Offering (assuming that the offer size is not increased and that the Greenshoe Option is not exercised).